
1

Cabinet

Meeting: Wednesday, 9th October 2019 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP

Membership: Cllrs. James (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy) (Chair), Watkins (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods), Cook 
(Cabinet Member for Environment), Gravells (Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Housing Strategy), Morgan (Cabinet Member for Culture 
and Leisure) and H. Norman (Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources)

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services
01452 396126
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

AGENDA
1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.

3.  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 2019.

4.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or 
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to:

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or
 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 

of individual Council Officers

5.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to:

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or
 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2

6.  LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

Any Member of the Council may ask the Leader of the Council or any Cabinet Member any 
question without prior notice, upon:

 Any matter relating to the Council’s administration
 Any matter relating to any report of the Cabinet appearing on the summons
 A matter coming within their portfolio of responsibilities

Only one supplementary question is allowed per question.

7.  WASTE AND RECYCLING PROPOSALS (Pages 11 - 18)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment seeking the approval of 
Members for a number of investments to improve the recycling and garden waste collection 
service.

8.  GLOUCESTER COMMUNITY BUILDING COLLECTIVE (Pages 19 - 32)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods 
providing an update on the City’s successful community building activities, their national 
recognition and to set out future steps for the establishment of a Community Interest 
Company.

9.  ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT UPDATE (Pages 33 - 40)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods seeking 
to provide an update to Members on the support offered to current and former members of 
the armed forces, reservists and their families as part of our commitment to the 
Gloucestershire Armed Forces Community Covenant.

Jon McGinty
Managing Director

Date of Publication: Tuesday, 1 October 2019



3

NOTES

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows –

Interest Prescribed description

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain.

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying o
[...]
 vital that you follow their instructions: 
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions;
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so.

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1

CABINET

MEETING : Wednesday, 11th September 2019

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Watkins, Cook, Gravells, Morgan and 
H. Norman

Others in Attendance
Corporate Director
Corporate Director
Head of Policy and Resources
Head of Place
Major Projects Consultant
Principal Planning Officer (not present for items 41-42)
Democratic Services and Elections Officer

APOLOGIES : None

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

29. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th July 2019 and the special 
meeting held on 14th August 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.

30. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

There were no public questions.

31. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

There were no petitions or deputations.

32. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

There were no questions to the Leader of the Council or Cabinet.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET
11.09.19

2

33. GLOUCESTER CITY PLAN - PRE-SUBMISSION PUBLICATION 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy that sought agreement on the `Pre-Submission’ Gloucester City Plan for 
publication and submission to examination to enable the Council to progress the 
Gloucester City Plan to adoption to help meet identified growth needs.

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy outlined the background to 
the proposed City Plan and thanked the officers and partner organisations who had 
worked to advance it so far.  He further thanked the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee who had considered the report in depth at their meeting of 2nd 
September 2019 and advised Members that all their recommendations had been 
adopted.  

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy drew Members’ attention 
to the innovative nature of some of the policies within the plan. These included the 
Affordable Housing (Policy A2), with a threshold of 25% affordable housing in 
developments exceeding the 20% previously recommended, Protection of Public 
Houses (Policy B2) and Fall Prevention from Taller Buildings (Policy C3), believed 
to be the first such policy in the country. The Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods noted the breadth of issues addressed and contributions from 
across the region that would enable the plan to make a real difference to health and 
wellbeing and change people’s lives for the better.  The Cabinet Member for 
Environment reiterated previous comments on the detail, thoroughness and 
progress made.  The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy reminded 
Members that the City Plan would continue to develop through the coming 
consultation, examination and adoption stages.       

RECOMMENDED to Council that it is approved that the Pre-Submission Gloucester 
City Plan for Publication under the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 as the version of the Gloucester City Plan proposed to 
be submitted to the Secretary of State for independent examination.

34. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE REPORT 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods that updated Members on the Stronger Safer Gloucester 
Partnership’s most recent community safety work.

The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods emphasised the 
importance of community safety with its direct impact on the local environment, and 
economy as well as health and wellbeing.  She described the progression of the 
Partnership from a reactive approach to one of three parts: prevention, protection 
and response where the root causes of issues were addressed.  An approach that 
she stated had produced initiatives such as NightSafe and Street Aware with 
demonstrable results.

Page 6



CABINET
11.09.19

3

The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure commented that he had noticed the 
difference the Partnership made and sought clarification of the acronym LSOA 
(Appendix 1 Key Data Outcome Measures).  The Cabinet Member for Communities 
and Neighbourhoods explained that this was Lower Super Output Area, an area 
needing attention previously described an area of deprivation.

RESOLVED that the community safety work of the Stronger Safer Gloucester 
Partnership be noted.     

35. CULTURE VISION AND STRATEGY 2016-2026 PROGRESS REPORT, 
GLOUCESTER CULTURE TRUST ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Cabinet considered the report of the Corporate Director and Gloucester Culture 
Trust Director that presented a progress report on delivery of the City’s Cultural 
Vision and Strategy 2016-2026 and an update on delivery of the Great Place 
Programme. The report also presented the annual activity report of the Gloucester 
Culture Trust which was established as part of the Cultural Strategy to lead the 
City’s cultural development and deliver the City’s strategy.

The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure summarised the report as a great 
example of partnership working.  He noted the good progress made by the 
Gloucester Culture Trust in creating employment and engaging with people, 
especially young people, across the whole city.  He further commented on the 
commitment demonstrated by the City Council through its own investment that has 
encouraged external funders.

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to Council that:

(1) the Strategy Update and Annual report be welcomed

(2) the significant progress made during 2018/19 be noted

(3) the Trust’s stated priorities to 2022 be endorsed

(4) the potential significant external funding opportunities opened by having 
an active, well-regarded, and successful Cultural Trust with a growing 
track record of delivery be noted.

36. GLOUCESTER CULTURE TRUST FUTURE FINANCIAL SUPPORT AND KINGS 
HOUSE 

Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy and the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure that 
sought a commitment from the City Council for future funding from to allow the 
Culture Trust to continue to develop the range of its activities and attract further, 
substantial, external funding into the City, agreement to explore the potential of 
sustaining a Gloucester Festivals Innovation Fund and approval to offer Kings 
House as a base for the Culture Trust’s Creative Workspace Hub and music studios 
for The Music Works.

Page 7



CABINET
11.09.19

4

The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure reminded Members of the high level 
of active engagement in and commitment to culture in Gloucester in comparison to 
other local authorities and how it benefitted the whole of the city.  He commented 
that the proposed facilities to support local artists would be groundbreaking for 
Gloucester and enable Gloucester’s cultural offer to move even further forward in 
future.  The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy advised Members that 
the use of the Regeneration Investment Fund was appropriate as the proposals 
satisfied the fund objectives as did the use of Kings House which had been empty 
for many years under private ownership.  The Cabinet Member for Environment 
informed Members that he had noticed a marked growth in cultural activities in 
Gloucester in recent years and commented that improvement required investment.

RESOLVED:

(1) to note the potential significant external funding opportunities opened by 
having an active, well-regarded, and successful Cultural Trust with a 
growing track record of delivery

(2) to commit to providing further core fu
[...]
ce and Resources highlighted the key features 
of the report.

RESOLVED that both the Strategic Risk Register and the Risk Management Action 
Plan 2019/20 be noted and endorsed.

39. GYPSY, TRAVELLERS AND TRAVELLING SHOWPEOPLE - 
ACCOMMODATION NEED UPDATE 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy that updated Members on the current position in identifying permanent 
residential sites for Gloucester’s Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople 
communities and transit sites for those travelling through the county.

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy gave the background to 
the report, in particular the successful partnership between officers and the County 
Council and reminded Members that it addressed countywide issues that required 
close working with other agencies, organisations and councils.

RESOLVED that:

(1) the City Council’s position with regard to permanent site opportunities for 
the Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople community be endorsed; 
and

(2) it be noted that officers have made a formal request under the ‘Duty to 
Cooperate’ to Gloucestershire district planning authorities seeking 
assistance in identifying a deliverable site to provide for the needs of 
Gloucester’s Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople community.

(3) the ongoing work within the County to review the need for transit sites 
and temporary tolerated stopping places be noted.

40. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following items of business (Agenda items 15 and 16) on the grounds that they are 
likely, in view of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the press and public are present during 

Page 9



CABINET
11.09.19

6

consideration of these items there will be disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.

41. ST. OSWALDS REGENERATION REVIEW 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy that sought an agreement on a way forward for the development of the 
vacant land at St. Oswalds in conjunction with the retail park owned by 
Hammerson.

RESOLVED as per the recommendations in the confidential report

42. GLOUCESTERSHIRE AIRPORT LIMITED 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment that sought 
approval to further support Gloucestershire Airport Limited (GAL) through a series 
of recommendations in delivery of the business plan following the work commenced 
in 2017 by both Gloucester City and Cheltenham Borough Councils.

RESOLVED as per the recommendations in the confidential report

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm
Time of conclusion:  6.45 pm

Chair

Page 10



Meeting: Cabinet Date: 9 October 2019

Subject: Waste and Recycling Proposals
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Environment 
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: Yes Budget/Policy Framework: No
Contact Officer: Meyrick Brentnall 

Email: Meyrick.brentnall@Gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396829
Appendices: None

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To seek the approval of Cabinet to a number of investments to improve the recycling 
and garden waste collection service.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:

2.1.1 that an investment of £135,000 per annum be approved for the lease of an 
additional Refuse Collection Vehicle (RCV) and crew for use on the garden 
waste service to be reviewed after 3 years.

2.1.2 that a one-off investment of £38,000 be approved to pigeon proof the recycling 
shed for the purpose of Health and Safety, quality of recycled material and 
longevity of operational equipment/building.

2.1.3 that business cases are developed based upon the latest information and 
market prices and that, where the case is beneficial, delegated authority is 
given to the Head of Place, after consultation with the Cabinet Member for the 
Environment to make the necessary investments:
(i) a one-off capital investment for the upgrade of the existing 

aluminium/steel baler resulting in additional forecast income due to 
higher quality recyclates

(ii) an investment in additional baler capacity to cater for all mixed fibres 
(paper and cardboard) resulting in additional forecast income due to 
higher quality recyclates 

(iii) a one-off investment for a communications campaign from November 
2019 to market the benefits of recycling and the garden waste service 
our residents and promote the most effective ways of presenting waste 
for kerbside collection

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



2.1.4 That the proposals around a glass screen contained in para 3.13 – 3.15 are 
noted, and that if after further monitoring the situation there is a clear business 
case for implementation then the power to purchase the necessary equipment 
is delegated to the Head of Place.

3.0 Background and Key Issues
3.1 Waste collection and recycling is a dynamic service with markets and demand for 

services changing frequently. It is also an area of intense technological change with 
new equipment and techniques frequently coming on stream. 

3.2 The last significant change to the recycling service was in January 2017 when a fleet 
of Romaquip vehicles were purchased and an intensive kerbside collect service was 
introduced. At the same time a baler and eddy current separator were introduced at 
the Eastern Avenue depot allowing further sorting of recycled materials. As recipients 
of recyclate are increasingly demanding higher quality this equipment is fundamental 
to the financial sustainability of the service.

3.3 We are at a point where new technology coming on to the market and the need for 
high quality uncontaminated recyclate means there is a sound business case for 
further investment  in new equipment and plant. This report details a number of the 
higher value projects that could be taken forward. 
Garden Waste 
[...]
er accepting low quality recycling from the western 
world. It is clear that quality material is the key factor in finding stable end markets 
and keeping income levels up. There is an opportunity to enter into 12 month 
contracts for baled mixed paper, plastic, aluminium and steel. This will secure a set 
price and remove the risk that may exist from market forces.

12.0 People Impact Assessment (PIA) and Safeguarding: 
12.1 The PIA Screening Stage was completed and did not identify any potential or actual 

negative impact; therefore, a full PIA was not required.
13.0 Community Safety Implications
13.1 There are no predicted impacts upon community safety.
14.0 Staffing & Trade Union Implications
14.1 None 

Background Documents: None

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 9 October 2019
Subject: Gloucester Community Building Collective
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods 
Wards Affected: all
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No
Contact Officer: Anne Brinkhoff, Corporate Director (Partnerships)

Email: anne.brinkhoff@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 394765
Appendices: 1. Vision, Mission and Operating Principles for Community 

Building in Gloucester
2. Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0 Purpose of Report

To provide an update on the City’s successful community building activities, their 
national recognition and to set out future steps for the establishment of a Community 
Interest Company.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 

(1) the progress in delivering community building activities in Gloucester be noted
(2) secondments and placements from Gloucestershire County Council (Adult 

Social Care) and the Constabulary (PCSOs) are welcomed
(3) the investment by Barnwood Trust of 2 days/week for a period of 52 weeks to 

mentor and facilitate the current team, further develop the Collective and 
undertake fund-raising be welcomed

(4) the next steps in the development of the Collective to become a community 
led organisation from October 2021 be noted

(5) the increasing national interest in our community building work, including our 
involvement in Nesta’s ‘Upstream Collective’, the Key Cities work and the 
Centre for Public Impact be noted

(6) whilst plans for fund-raising are noted, the Council underwrite the salaries of 
the three City Council employed community builders until December 2020 
amounting to £90,000 to provide job certainty and protect our investment in 
training and developing them as individuals and as a team

(7) a Community Interest Company (CIC) for the purposes of community building 
be established, more specifically: - 
a. that the name of this company is ‘Gloucester Community Building 

Collective CIC’
b. that the City Council is the sole member 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



2

c. to note that the Leader intends to appoint the Council’s Corporate Director 
(Partnerships) and Head of Communities as the sole Directors 

d. that Cabinet nominate a charity in the event that the CIC is wound up
(8) authority be delegated to the Corporate Director (Partnerships) in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods to agree and 
enter into all necessary documentation to implement the above-mentioned 
recommendations, including the Memorandum and Articles of Association, 
Form CIC36 and Form INO1

3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 Asset Based Community Development (ABCD) is about growing sustainable 
communities, building connections between people that live in the area and 
empowering people to take action on things that are important to them – which will 
often be different to what statutory/public sector agencies perceive to be important. 
ABCD is not about setting up new services or groups, although people may come 
together informally as a result of building connections, but it can contribute to or 
complement the priorities of statutory partners.  Thi
[...]
ng on the company's 

behalf, the other party may hold him liable. If the company avoids the transaction, the director 

may be left to deal with the financial consequences.

It is worth noting that the primary catalyst for directors’ external personal liability is the imminent 

insolvency or winding up of the company. It is rare for directors to experience personal financial 

liability whilst the company is a going concern.

Page 30



Gloucester Community Building Collective – Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 30/09/2019

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee RECOMMENDS that:

(1) Cabinet consider providing criteria for measuring how the Company meets its aims;
(2) A further update on the Company’s operations be provided to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee prior to the commencement of Phase 2;
(3) A review is undertaken at the conclusion of Phase 1 to determine whether the Company 

had met its aims and, if it is determined that it had not, to cease operations;
(4) To conduct a canvass of charitable organisations in the City and for Members to be 

asked to provide nominations for a particular charity to be the recipient of any assets in 
the event of the Company’s dissolution;

(5) Cabinet examine a performance management framework and commission an evaluation 
of impact study in partnership with the University of Gloucestershire.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Cabinet Date: 9 October 2019
Subject: Armed Forces Community Covenant Update
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Communities & Neighbourhoods
Wards 
Affected:

All

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy 
Framework:

No

Contact 
Officer:

Ruth Saunders – Head of Communities

Email: ruth.saunders@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39(6789)
Appendices: 1. Gloucester City Council – Specific Measures 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide an update to Cabinet on the support offered to current and former 
members of the armed forces, reservists and their families as part of our 
commitment to the Gloucestershire Armed Forces Community Covenant (‘the 
Covenant’).

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 

(1) work undertaken to support current and ex-service personnel as part of 
the Council’s ongoing commitment to the Covenant be endorsed, 

3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 An Armed Forces Covenant exists between the people of the UK and the Armed 
Forces and their families. It lays out the principles that should exist in the 
relationship between the Armed Forces and the rest of the Nation, including 
respect, support and fair treatment. It makes clear that no-one who has served 
should face disadvantage from their service and that, in some cases, special 
consideration is appropriate. 

3.2 A Gloucestershire Armed Forces Community Covenant (‘the Covenant’) stands 
alongside the Armed Forces Covenant and is a voluntary statement of mutual 
support between the people of Gloucestershire and the local Armed Forces 
community. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



3.3 Through its membership of the Covenant, Gloucester City Council has made a 
commitment to the wider Armed Forces Covenant, to support the Armed Forces 
community within Gloucester and the wider County. Cllr Andy Lewis represents 
the Council as its Armed Forces Champion and this position is appointed to (or 
re-appointed to) annually by the Council. 

3.4 In following these commitments, the Council is involved in a number of areas 
to support the Armed Forces, their families and those who have served to be a 
part of the wider community. The aims of the Covenant are as follows – 

• Encourage local communities to support the Armed Forces community 
in their areas;

• Encourage the Armed Forces community to help and support the wider 
community, whether through participation in events and joint projects or 
other forms of engagement;

• Promote understanding and awareness among the public of issues 
affecting the Armed   Forces community;

• Recog

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

MEETING : Wednesday, 9th October 2019

PRESENT : Cllrs. Watkins, Cook, Gravells, Morgan and H. Norman

Others in Attendance
Jon McGinty, Managing Director
Jonathan Lund, Corporate Director
Anne Brinkhoff, Corporate Director
Jon Topping, Head of Policy and Resources
Ian Edwards
Ruth Saunders
David Rice, Democratic Services and Elections Officer

APOLOGIES : Cllr. James

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

44. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

45. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

There were no public questions.

46. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

There were no petitions or deputations.

47. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

There were no questions to the Leader of the Council or Cabinet.

48. WASTE AND RECYCLING PROPOSALS 



CABINET
09.10.19

2

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment that sought 
the approval of Members for a number of investments to improve the recycling and 
garden waste collection service.

The Cabinet Member for Environment outlined the key features of the report and 
benefits of the proposals.  The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure asked if 
central government funding was expected for any element as this source under 
various schemes had previously been utilised.  The Cabinet Member for 
Environment replied that although nothing had been identified yet, potential 
sources, including the county, were being explored.  He gave the example of recent 
ministerial announcements to equip local authorities to address air quality as the 
sort of opportunity that may arise. 

RESOLVED that:

(1) an investment of £135,000 per annum be approved for the lease of an 
additional Refuse Collection Vehicle (RCV) and crew for use on the garden 
waste service to be reviewed after 3 years.

(2) a one-off investment of £38,000 be approved to pigeon proof the recycling 
shed for the purpose of Health and Safety, quality of recycled material and 
longevity of operational equipment/building.

(3) business cases are developed based upon the latest information and market 
prices and that, where the case is beneficial, delegated authority is given to 
the Head of Place, after consultation with the Cabinet Member for the 
Environment to make the necessary investments:

(i) a one-off capital investment for the upgrade of the existing 
aluminium/steel baler resulting in additional forecast income 
due to higher quality recyclates

(ii) an investment in additional baler capacity to cater for all mixed 
fibres (paper and cardboard) resulting in additional forecast 
income due to higher quality recyclates 

(iii) a one-off investment for a communications campaign from 
November 2019 to market the benefits of recycling and the 
garden waste service our residents and promote the most 
effective ways of presenting waste for kerbside collection

(4) the proposals around a glass screen contained in para 3.13 – 3.15 of the 
report are noted, and that if after further monitoring the situation there is a 
clear business case for implementation then the power to purchase the 
necessary equipment is delegated to the Head of Place.

49. GLOUCESTER COMMUNITY BUILDING COLLECTIVE 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods that provided an update on the City’s successful community 
building activities, their national recognition and set out future steps for the 
establishment of a Community Interest Company.



CABINET
09.10.19

3

The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods introduced and 
outlined the background to the report.  She noted the hard work by officers and 
partners to produce the progress that had achieved national recognition including 
by the Nesta Foundation and Key Cities network.  

The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods drew Members’ 
attention to the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 30th 
September 2019.  In relation to recommendations 1 and 2 (criteria for measuring 
progress against the Company’s aims and updating the Committee) she stated that 
these would be provided albeit with discussions around fair evaluation and 
quantitative versus qualitative data.  The Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods advised that recommendations 3 and 5 (end of phase 1 review 
with option of ceasing operations and examination of a performance management 
framework with the commission of an impact study) would be too prescribed given 
the community-led and innovative nature of the company intended.  Concerning 
recommendation 4 (canvass of charitable organisations to be nominated as 
recipient of assets) she confirmed that the Gloucester Round Table had been 
chosen as the best option after extensive consideration.

The Cabinet Member for Environment informed Members of his experience in 
Kingsway where he had observed Community Builders making a real difference 
with initiatives such as Men’s Shed and Parkrun. He urged that the same 
opportunities be extended to communities across the city.  The Cabinet Member for 
Culture and Leisure sought clarification on the involvement of health service 
providers as there would be a clear benefit to health and wellbeing from the 
proposals.  The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods confirmed 
that there had been discussions with relevant bodies including the Gloucestershire 
Health and Wellbeing Board on which the report author sat.  Further examples of 
involvement were given by the Corporate Director who particularly highlighted the 
success of the Kingsholm Community Builder which the funding partners were 
looking to extend based on health and wellbeing benefits.  The Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Housing Strategy referred to the national recognition given by the 
Centre for Public Impact (3.9) and Nesta Foundation (3.10) to the good practice 
developed in the city.  He emphasised the importance of actively sharing and 
communicating this good work, especially with central government and the Local 
Government Association, as he believed that historically Gloucester had missed 
opportunities by not doing so.  The Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods reiterated the importance of articulating the Council’s 
achievements particularly as there was increasing acceptance that regeneration 
should be social as well as physical and the general lack of long-term case studies 
for which the city would be a good subject.  Regarding the latter she commented on 
the Council’s journey towards embracing an ABCD (Asset Based Community 
Development) culture over the last decade and placed the Community Building 
Collective within that context.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources advised Members that she understood the proposed establishment of a 
Community Interest Company to be within current budget parameters.

RESOLVED that: 

(1) the progress in delivering community building activities in Gloucester be 
noted



CABINET
09.10.19

4

(2) secondments and placements from Gloucestershire County Council 
(Adult Social Care) and the Constabulary (PCSOs) are welcomed

(3) the investment by Barnwood Trust of 2 days/week for a period of 52 
weeks to mentor and facilitate the current team, further develop the 
Collective and undertake fund-raising be welcomed

(4) the next steps in the development of the Collective to become a 
community led organisation from October 2021 be noted

(5) the increasing national interest in our community building work, including 
our involvement in Nesta’s ‘Upstream Collective’, the Key Cities work and 
the Centre for Public Impact be noted

(6) whilst plans for fund-raising are noted, the Council underwrite the salaries 
of the three City Council employed community builders until December 
2020 amounting to £90,000 to provide job certainty and protect our 
investment in training and developing them as individuals and as a team

(7) a Community Interest Company (CIC) for the purposes of community 
building be established, more specifically: - 

a. that the name of this company is ‘Gloucester Community Building 
Collective CIC’

b. that the City Council is the sole member 
c. to note that the Leader intends to appoint the Council’s Corporate 

Director (Partnerships) and Head of Communities as the sole 
Directors 

d. that Cabinet nominate a charity in the event that the CIC is wound 
up

(8) authority be delegated to the Corporate Director (Partnerships) in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods to agree and enter into all necessary documentation to 
implement the above-mentioned recommendations, including the 
Memorandum and Articles of Association, Form CIC36 and Form INO1

50. ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT UPDATE 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods that sought to provide an update to Members on the support 
offered to current and former members of the armed forces, reservists and their 
families as part of our commitment to the Gloucestershire Armed Forces 
Community Covenant.

The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods highlighted some of 
the key measures in place.  She reminded Members of the importance of 
supporting the people described above and enhancing their lives.

RESOLVED that work undertaken to support current and ex-service personnel as 
part of the Council’s ongoing commitment to the Covenant be endorsed. 



CABINET
09.10.19

5

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm
Time of conclusion:  6.25 pm

Chair


